

# **Privacy Policy**

Alchemy Markets Ltd. provides this Privacy Policy to inform users of our policies and procedures regarding the collection, use and disclosure of personally identifiable information received from users of this website, located at www.AlchemyMarkets.eu ("Site"). This Privacy Policy may be updated from time to time for any reason; each version will apply to information collected while it was in place. We will notify you of any material changes to our Privacy Policy by posting the new Privacy Policy on our Site. You are advised to consult this Privacy Policy regularly for any changes.

By providing us with such information, you are giving us your consent to collect, use and store the information in the manner explained hereto.

## Collected Data

Personally Identifiable Information: When browsing the non-password protected portions of Alchemy Markets's Site, it is done so anonymously; no personally identifiable information is collected. When signing up to become a registered user of Alchemy Markets, it is requested that an email address, username and a password to access our Site is provided. The law requires clients to provide trading information (e.g., how long they have been trading, preferred trading style, etc.) and a profile description. Once a client registers with Alchemy Markets and signs in to the Site, they are no longer anonymous to Alchemy Markets.

As a registered user, the law requires clients to provide Alchemy Markets Ltd. with the necessary credentials to access their brokerage account (i.e. user ID, password, and information necessary to access their account). Alchemy Markets will never access your accounts for any purpose other than to retrieve client trading data and provide the services they have requested. Clients can de-activate their account for any reason at any time and Alchemy Markets will delete all of your personally identifiable information from its servers. Alchemy Markets will not keep a copy of personally identifiable information for any purposes upon account deactivation except as may be required by law or to otherwise protect legal rights.

## **Data Security**

When visiting the Site, Alchemy Markets may collect information through "cookies" or other similar Web tools to enhance the user experience. Cookies are small strings of text that are sent by our Site to your browser on your computer's hard drive. Cookies enable Alchemy Markets to recognize Site visitors when they return to the Site, to maintain Web sessions while browsing throughout the Site, as well as help Alchemy Markets provide a better, more personalized experience. Alchemy Markets's cookies are not tied to personally identifiable information. Most Web browsers automatically accept cookies, but it is possible to change browser setup so that it does not accept cookies. However, rejecting cookies may prevent visitors taking advantage of certain portions of our Site.

When browsing Alchemy Markets's Site, Alchemy Markets Ltd. automatically receives and records information on its server logs from the visitor's browser including your IP address, Alchemy Markets cookie information and the pages requested. Alchemy Markets uses this information to improve the functionality and usability of its services. Alchemy Markets's log files are not tied to personally identifiable information.



Alchemy Markets uses secure server software (SSL) and firewalls to protect all information from unauthorized access, disclosure, alteration, or destruction.

# How Alchemy Markets Uses Collected Data

**Customer Service:** Based upon the personal identifiable information provided during the registration process, Alchemy Markets sends a welcome email to verify the account. Alchemy Markets will also communicate with registered users in response to their inquiries so as to provide the services requested and manage the account.

**Brokerage Information:** Registered users of the Site may provide Alchemy Markets with the credentials to access their brokerage account to retrieve their trading data. This information is only used to obtain trading history for the account and this information and is not accessible anywhere on the Site.

**Information Sharing and Disclosure:** Alchemy Markets Does Not Reveal Any Personally Identifiable Information. Alchemy Markets will not publish any personal identifiable information (e.g. name, email address or contact information) on the Site for others to view without the registered user's express permission, unless the user themselves chooses to post it on the Site.

#### Alchemy Markets Ltd:

Does not rent or share any personally identifiable information

Does not rent or share any personally identifiable information with third parties that are not our agents or service providers.

May provide user information if legally required

May be required to provide user information under the following circumstances: in response to subpoenas, court orders, or legal process or to establish or exercise our legal rights or defend against actual or threatened legal claims. In addition, when Alchemy Markets believes it is necessary to share information in order to investigate, prevent or take action regarding illegal activities or activities which it believes give rise to legal liability to Alchemy Markets, its members or third parties, suspected fraud, situations involving potential threats to the physical safety of any person, violations of Alchemy Markets's Terms of Use, or as otherwise required by law.

# Persons Under the Age of 18

In compliance with most national legal systems, we do not permit persons under age of 18 years to become users, and we will not collect information from persons under the age of 18. By using our Site, you represent that you are over the age of 18.

#### **Final Statement**



